ground rules, and hence must be familiar with the tables of addition, subtraction, multiplica-

tion, and division, and be able to perform examples in reduction and in vulgar and decimal 

fractions, such as—

Add 2/3 to 3/4; subtract 2/5 from 5/6; multiply 3/4 by 7/8; divide 2/5 by 3/8;

Add together two hundred and thirty-four thousandths (.234), twenty-six thousandths 

(.026), and three thousandths (.003).

Subtract one hundred and sixty-one ten thousandths (.0161) from twenty- 

five hundredths (.25).

Multiply or divide twenty-six hundredths (.26) by sixteen thousandths (.016).

They must also be able to change vulgar fractions into decimal fractions, and decimals 

into vulgar fractions, with examples like the following:

Change 15/16 into a decimal fraction of the same value.

Change one hundred and two thousandths (.102) into a vulgar fraction of the 

same value.

In simple and compound proportion, examples of various kinds will be give